BILL

No. 51 of 1924.

An Act respecting The Village of Provost.

(Assented to

, 1924).

WHEREAS the Village of Provost was, under the provisions of *The Village Act*, established by Order in Council dated January 24th, 1910, and was made to consist of the south half of section 17 and the south-east quarter of section 18, in Township 39, Range 2, west of the Fourth Meridian:

And whereas, certain portions of section 17, Township, 39, Range 2, west of the Fourth Meridian were subdivided by Plan No. 3025 AF, and thereafter were treated as being within the boundaries of the said village and were assessed and taxed as if they were within the said village and for all purposes such portions have ever since been treated as if they were within the said village and have received considerable benefit therefrom;

Now therefore, His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. The Village of Provost shall, as from the said 24th day of January, 1910, be deemed, for all purposes, to have consisted of the following land:

The south half of section 17, the north-west quarter of section 17, and that portion of the north-east quarter of section 17, lying south of the Government Main Highway known as Alberta Avenue (as shown on Plan of Subdivision No. 3025 AF), in Township 39, Range 2, west of the Fourth Meridian, in the Province of Alberta.

2. This Act shall come into force on being assented to.

FOURTH SESSION FIFTH LEGISLATURE 14 GEORGE V

1924

BILL

An Act respecting The Village of Provost.

Received and read the

HON. MR. GREENFIELD.

EDMONTON:
J. W. JEFFERY, KING'S PRINTER
A.D. 1924